

No. 10-788

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES A. REHBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL
Counsel of Record
Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2650
rosentha@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 16, 2011

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE COMPLAINING WITNESS
 DOCTRINE PROVIDES NO BASIS TO
 DENY IMMUNITY TO A LAW
 ENFORCEMENT OFFICER’S GRAND
 JURY TESTIMONY 12

 A. *At Common Law, Testimonial Immunity
 Was Limited Only By The Tort Of
 Malicious Prosecution* 12

 B. *Petitioner’s Claim Does Not Fall Within
 The Common-Law Scope of Malicious
 Prosecution* 16

 1. *A Public Official with Investigative
 Responsibilities Is not Akin to a
 Complaining Witness* 17

 2. *A Fourth Amendment False-Arrest
 Claim Is not Akin to an Action for
 Malicious Prosecution* 23

II. THE POLICIES THAT JUSTIFY TESTIMONIAL IMMUNITY APPLY WITH FULL FORCE TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER'S GRAND JURY TESTIMONY .	27
<i>A. Grand Jury Witnesses Should Receive Testimonial Immunity</i>	28
<i>B. The Policies Underlying Malicious- Prosecution Liability Have Little Application To the Public Sector</i>	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	8, 21, 25, 31, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	2
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	8
<i>Bateast v. DeKalb County</i> , 258 Ga. App. 131, 572 S.E.2d 756 (2002)	8
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	29
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	29
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	26
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	9, 13-16, 28
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	21
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	10

<i>Burke v. McDonald</i> , 572 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	13, 19
<i>Calero-Colon v. Betancourt-Lebron</i> , 68 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	34
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	9
<i>Clemmons v. Armontrout</i> , 477 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	11
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	33
<i>Dominguez v. Hendley</i> , 545 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Evergary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	9

<i>Gauger v. Hendle</i> , 349 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Wallace v. City of Chicago</i> , 440 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	25
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	25
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	24
<i>Harper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	22
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	10, 28
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	14-16, 19, 22, 27, 30

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	26
<i>Kidder v. Parkhurst</i> , 393 Mass. 393 (1862)	12
<i>Lake v. King</i> , 1 Wms. Saund. 131, 85 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1679)	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14, 15, 16, 22, 32
<i>Reed v. City of Chicago</i> , 77 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Rex v. Skinner</i> , 1 Lofft 55, 98 Eng. Rep. 529 (K.B. 1772)	13
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	31
<i>Sands v. Robison</i> , 20 Miss. (12 S&M) 704 (1849)	12
<i>Schultz v. Strauss</i> , 127 Wis. 325, 106 N.W. 1066 (1906)	12
<i>Shields v. Twiss</i> , 389 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	24
<i>Taylor v. Meacham</i> , 82 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1996)	21

<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	24, 25
<i>United States v. R Enterprises</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	29
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	10
<i>Villasana v. Wilhoite</i> , 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	24
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 544 (1860)	17
<i>White v. McKinley</i> , 519 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	9
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	19, 31

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	25, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)	4, 8
Ga. Code § 15-8-6(4) (2007)	20
Ga. Code § 15-18-14.1 (2007)	20
Ga. Code § 16-10-70 (2007)	33

Miscellaneous:

Bigelow, Melville M., <i>Leading Cases on the Law of Torts</i> (1875)	26
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889)	12, 16, 26
Cooley, Thomas M., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1880) (Fred B. Rothman & Co. 1993)	12, 13, 16, 26
Friedman, Lawrence M., <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993)	18
Goldstein, Abraham S., <i>Prosecution: History of the Public Prosecutor</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Crime and Justice</i> 1286 (Sanford H. Kadish et al. eds., 1983)	18
Hilliard, Francis, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. rev. 1866)	12, 13, 16, 26

- Ireland, Robert M., *Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States*, 39 Am. J. Leg. Hist. 43 (1995) 18
- Jeffries, John C., *Damages for Constitutional Violations: The Relation of Risk to Injury in Constitutional Torts*, 75 Va. L. Rev. 1461 (1989) 26
- Johnson, David R., *Policing the Urban Underworld: The Impact of Crime on the Development of the American Police, 1800-1887* (1979) 18
- Kaplan, Adam I., Comment, *The Case for Comparative Fault in Compensating the Wrongfully Convicted*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 227 (2008) 34
- Levinson, Daryl, *Making Government Pay: Markets, Politics, and the Allocation of Constitutional Costs*, 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 345 (2000) 31
- Newell, Martin L., *A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and Abuse of Legal Process* (1892) 13, 16, 26
- Repetto, Thomas A., *The Blue Parade* (1978) . . . 18
- Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 (1977) 16, 17, 20, 26
- Reynolds, Elaine A., *Before the Bobbies: The Night Watch and Police Reform in Metropolitan London, 1720-1830* (1998) 17

Richardson, James F., <i>Urban Police in the United States</i> (1974)	18
Rosenthal, Lawrence, <i>Second Thoughts on Damages for Wrongful Convictions</i> , 65 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 127 (2010)	21, 30
Stephen, Herbert, <i>The Law Relating to Actions for Malicious Prosecution</i> (Horace M. Rumsey ed. 1889)	19
Townshend, John A., <i>Treatise on the Wrong Called Slander and Libel</i> (3d ed. 1877)	12, 13, 16, 19
Veeder, Van Vechten, <i>Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Judicial Proceedings</i> , 9 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 463 (1909)	12, 29
Walker, Samuel, <i>Popular Justice: A History of American Criminal Justice</i> (1980)	18
